WHATCOM COUNTY					Wh	Whatcom County Contract Number:					
CONTRACT INFORMATION SHEET 202308009 – 1											
Originating Department: 85 Health and Community Services											
Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program) Response Systems Division											
Contract or Grant Administrator:				ssa Martin							
					haviora	l Health Administra	tive Servi	ces Orga	nization	. LLC	
									No 🗆		
Is this a New Co								_		es 🖂	No 🗆
Yes ☐ No ☑ If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #: 202308009											
Does contract require Council Approval? Yes ⊠ No □ If No, include WCC:											
Already approved? Council Approved Date: (Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100)											
Is this a grant ag		If yes, grantor a					A I A I.W.				
Yes ⊠ I	Vo □	contract numbe	r(s):	RNP-23				ALN#:			
Is this contract g	rant funded?										
	No □	If yes, Whatcon	Count	ty grant cont	ract nur	mber(s):					
la tiala a sustana at ti		D an Did mass as 2					0 1				
		P or Bid process?	h o #/o\.				Contrac	t Cost	404400		
Yes 🗌 📗	No □ If yes	s, RFP and Bid num	iber(s).				Center:		12413	<u> </u>	
Is this agreemer	nt excluded from	E-Verify?	No 🗆	Yes ⊠							
If VEC indicate or	valuaian(a) balay	<i>r</i> .									,
If YES, indicate ex		ement for certified	licone	ad professio	nal	☐ Goods and se	n/icos nro	widod du	o to an	omorgon	01/
	rk is for less than		IICCIISC	ou professio		ontract for Commer					by.
	rk is for less than					ork related subconti				713).	
		en Governments).				ublic Works - Local				EH\\\\	
	,	<u>'</u>									
	,	contract amount an				ed for; all property lea					
any prior amendn				•		e contract amendme			rease gre	eater than	\$10,000 or
\$ 512,455			$\bigsqcup_{1}^{10}$			t, whichever is greate on contained in a cor			royed by	the counc	il
This Amendment			2.			sign, construction, r-o					
\$ 154,000						icil in a capital budge				0. 0	aprion ocoro
Total Amended A			3.	. Bid or aw	ard is for	supplies.					
\$ 666,455			4.			ided in Exhibit "B" of					
			5.	Contract	s for ma	nufacturer's technica	I support a	nd hardwa	are maint	tenance of	electronic
						chnical support and s re currently used by \			e from th	ie develop	eror
Summary of Scor	ne. This amendn	nent increases fund	ling to e						от Сон	ntv	
	O. This amonan	TIOTE ITIOTOGOGO TATTO	g	511101100110	oovery i	Tavigator i rogiami	001 11000	III VVIIGLO	0111 000	iiity.	
Term of	1 year + au	tomatic renewals	Expir	ation Date:		Until Terminated	or supers	eded			
Contract:	1. Prepared by:		<u> </u>				•		. 1	02/05/202	0.4
Contract Routing:	. ,			JT				Date			
Contract (County.	2. Hoditi Baaget Approval		JS			Date		02/05/20			
	3. Attorney sign		RB					Date		02/05/20	)24
	4. AS Finance re		A N	Martin				Date		3/6/24	
	5. IT reviewed (i							Date			
	6. Contractor sig							Date			
	7. Submitted to	Exec.:						Date	e:		
	8. Council appro	oved (if necessary):		AB2024	-202			Date	e:		
	Executive sign			<u>L</u>				Date	e:		
	10. Original to C	council:						Date	e:		

## NORTH SOUND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ORGANIZATION, LLC (NORTH SOUND BH-ASO) CONTRACT AMENDMENT 1

#### CONTRACT #NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-WHATCOM COUNTY-RNP-23

Based on the Agreement of the parties to the above-referenced Contract between the North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization, LLC (North Sound BH-ASO) and Whatcom County (Provider) dated August 11, 2023, is hereby amended as follows:

The purpose of this amendment is to add one-time reserve funds of \$154,000 to enhance Recovery Navigator Program (RNP) services in Whatcom County.

By mutual agreement of the parties, the following language is added to the agreement:

• Replace Exhibit B - Whatcom County RNP 2023-24 Budget with Exhibit B(a) - Whatcom County RNP 2024 Budget

ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

THIS AMENDMENT IS EXECUTED BY THE PERSONS SIGNING BELOW, WHO WARRANT THAT THEY HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE THIS AMENDMENT.

THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE OF FINAL SIGNATURE BY THE PARTIES.

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO, LLC

WHATCOM COUNTY

JanRose Ottaway Martin

**Executive Director** 

Date

2/2/24

Satpal Singh Sidhu County Executive Date

PROGRAM APPROVAL:		
Malora C	Christensen, Response Systems Manager	Date
DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL	Erika Lautenbach, Health and Community Services Director	Date
APPROVAL AS TO FORM:	Buckingham, Senior Civil Deputy Prosecutor	

### **CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:**

North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization 2021 E College Way, Suite 101 Mt Vernon, WA 98273 800-684-3555

# North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization Recovery Navigator Program Cost Reimbursement Budget Whatcom County July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024

### Revenues

Blake Navigator Program	512,455
RNP Reserve Funds	 154,000
Total	\$ 666,455

### **Expenses**

Recovery Navigator Program Expenses	666,455	
T. (.)	Φ.	000.455
Total	\$	666,455